The discount rate for LASERS used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that contributions from participating employers will be made at the actuarially determined
rates approved by PRSAC taking into consideration the recommendation of the pension plan's actuary. Based on
those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivitv of the Employer's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Chanqes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the Employer's proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability for LASERS using the
discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the Employer's proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than
the current rate:

1.0% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

(6.25%) Rate (7.25%) (8.25%)
Employer's proportionate share

of the net pension liability $ 203,372 $ 147,267 $ 99,591

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued current
LASERS Comprehensive Annual Financial Report at www.lasersonline.orq.

26

CITY COURT OF OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

NOTE 6 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

is as follows:

Balance
1/1/2024

I n crease
(Decrease)

Balance
12/31/2024

Due Within
One Year

A summary of changes in long-term obligations

Description of Debt

Accrued compensated absences $ 17,924 $ 4,494 $ 22,418 $

Lease Payable 9,550 (2,149) 7,401

2,301

27,474 2,345 29,819

2,301

City Court of Opelousas entered into a lease agreement with Dell Financial Services to replace outdated server
equipment on August 3, 2023. The first monthly payment was due on September 1, 2023. The agreement
requires five annual payments of $2,822.80 which are recorded in the General Fund, secured by the Server
Equipment.

Maturities of long-term debt are as follows:

Year Ending December 30, Principal Interest Total

2025 $ 2,301 $ 522 $ 2,823
2026 2,463 360 2,823
2027 2,637 186 2,823

7,401 1,068 8,469

NOTE 7 - INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES

During the course of operations, transactions occur between funds that may result in amounts owed between